

No. 22-585

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HALIMA TARIFFA CULLEY, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

STEVEN T. MARSHALL, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
ALABAMA, ET AL., *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF ALABAMA, CATO INSTITUTE,
AND RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

Evelyn R. Danforth-Scott
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm St.
San Francisco, CA 94111

LaTisha Gotell Faulks
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF ALABAMA
P.O. Box 6179
Montgomery, AL 36106

Jay R. Schweikert
THE CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

Abram J. Pafford
Counsel of Record
Francis J. Aul
Timothy J. Whittle
APPELLATE JUSTICE
INITIATIVE AT
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
888 16th Street N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 857-1725
apafford@mcguirewoods.com

John W. Whitehead
William E. Winters
THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 23219
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. Modern Civil Forfeiture Schemes Often Fail to Provide Adequate Due Process Protections | 5 |
| A. Civil Forfeiture Regimes Are Rife with Abusive Practices that Proceed Largely Unchecked..... | 5 |
| B. The Innocent and Impoverished Suffer the Greatest Consequences of Civil For- feiture..... | 9 |
| II. The Court Should Adopt the <i>Mathews</i> Due Process Framework, Not the <i>Barker</i> Speedy Trial Test..... | 11 |
| A. <i>Mathews</i> Is the Proper Test for Analyzing Due Process Challenges in the Property Deprivation Context | 11 |
| B. <i>Barker</i> Is Inapposite to the Question of Interim Procedures Presented Here | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)..... | 15 |
| <i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)..... | 3, 4, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Beavers v. Haubert</i> , 198 U.S. 77 (1905)..... | 19 |
| <i>Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers Union v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)..... | 14 |
| <i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974)..... | 11 |
| <i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989)..... | 7 |
| <i>City of Chicago, Illinois v. Fulton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 585 (2021)..... | 10 |
| <i>Comm'r v. Shapiro</i> , 424 U.S. 614 (1976)..... | 13 |
| <i>Cnty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)..... | 15, 17 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Culley v. Att’y Gen., Alabama</i> , No. 21-13484, 2022 WL 2663643 (11th Cir. July 11, 2022), cert. granted sub nom. <i>Culley v. Marshall</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1746 (2023)..... | 18 |
| <i>Culley v. Marshall</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1746 (2023)..... | 18 |
| <i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)..... | 6 |
| <i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992)..... | 18 |
| <i>Dusenbery v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002)..... | 5 |
| <i>Ezagui v. City of New York</i> , 726 F. Supp. 2d 275 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... | 16 |
| <i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)..... | 6, 13 |
| <i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)..... | 14, 15, 17 |
| <i>In re Fulton</i> , 926 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2019), vacated and remand- ed sub nom. <i>City of Chicago, Illinois v. Fulton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 585 (2021)..... | 10 |
| <i>J. W. Goldsmith, Jr., Grant Co. v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 505 (1921)..... | 10 |

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002) | 6, 7, 10, 12, 14, 16, 17, 19, 21 |
| <i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017)..... | 7, 15 |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... | 2, 3, 4, 6, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21 |
| <i>Nichols v. Wayne County</i> , 822 F. App'x 445 (6th Cir. 2020)..... | 18 |
| <i>People v. One 1998 GMC</i> , 960 N.E.2d 1071 (Ill. 2011)..... | 18 |
| <i>Simms v. District of Columbia</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Eight Thousand Eight Hundred & Fifty Dollars (\$8,850) in U.S. Currency</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983) | 20, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Ewell</i> , 383 U.S. 116 (1966)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)..... | 5, 8, 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Von Neumann</i> , 474 U.S. 242 (1986) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Washington v. Marion Cnty. Prosecutor</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 957 (S.D. Ind. 2017) | 16 |

Constitution and Statutes

| | |
|------------------------------|------------|
| Ala. Code § 28-4-287 | 9 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. VI | 12, 17, 20 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. XIV | 3, 5, 11 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|--------|
| Natalia Alamdari, <i>Using Loophole, Seward County Seizes Millions from Motorists without Convicting Them of Crimes</i> , Nebraska Public Media (June 15, 2023), available at https://nebraskapublicmedia.org/en/news/news-articles/using-loophole-seward-county-seizes-millions-from-motorists-without-convicting-them-of-crimes/ | 8, 9 |
| Kevin Arlyck, <i>The Founders' Forfeiture</i> , 119 Colum. L. Rev. 1449 (2019)..... | 10, 15 |
| Katherine Baicker & Mireille Jacobson, <i>Finders Keepers: Forfeiture Laws, Policing Incentives, and Local Budgets</i> , 91 J. Pub Econ. 2113 (2007) | 7 |
| Institute for Justice, D. Carpenter, L. Knepper, A. Erickson, & J. McDonald, <i>Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture</i> (2d ed. Nov. 2015) | 7 |
| Institute for Justice, Lisa Knepper, Jennifer McDonald, Kathy Sanchez, & Elyse Smith Pohl, <i>Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture</i> (3d ed. Dec. 2020)..... | 6, 9 |

Policing and Profit, 128 Harv. L. Rev. 1723 (2015) ... 7

Michael Sallah et al., *Stop and Seize*, The Washington Post (Sept. 6, 2014), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/sf/investigative/2014/09/06/stop-and-seize/> 8

Sarah Stillman, *Taken*, The New Yorker (Aug. 12 & 19, 2013), available at <https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2013/08/12/taken>..... 8, 10

John L. Worrall, *Addicted to the Drug War: The Role of Civil Asset Forfeiture as a Budgetary Necessity in Contemporary Law Enforcement*, 29 J. Crim. Just. 171 (2001)..... 7
